WSC 267-E
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Manual de instrucciones es
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071326 / 000 / 00
1 2
11
11

always the WSC267-E circular saw.
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation and serial number can be found
on the type plate of the tool. Make a note of this data in
your operating instructions and always refer to it when
making an enquiry to your Hilti representative or ser-
vice department.
Type:
Serial no:
Warning signs
General
warning
Warning:
electricity
Obligation signs
Symbols
Wear eye
protection
Wear ear
protection
Wear
protective
gloves
Read the operat-
ing instructions
before use.
Wear breathing
protection
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5071326 / 000 / 00
3. General safety rules
1. WARNING!
Read and understand all instructions.
Failure to follow all instructions listed below may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious personal
injury.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
2. Work Area
2.1 Keep your work area clean and well lit. Clut-
tered benches and dark areas invite accidents.
2.2 Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flamma-
ble liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.
2.3 Keep bystanders, children and visitors away
while operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.
3. Electrical Safety
3.1 Double Insulated tools are equipped with a polar-
ized plug (one blade is wider than the other.) This
plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the
plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to
install a polarized outlet. Do not change the plug in
any way. Double Insulation Z eliminates the need for
the three wire grounded power cord and grounded power
supply system. Applicable only to Class II tools.
3.2 Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your
body is grounded.
3.3 Do not expose power tools to rain or wet con-
ditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.
3.4 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord to
carry the tools or pull the plug from an outlet.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Replace damaged cords immedi-
ately. Damaged cords increase the risk of electric
shock.
3.5 When operating a power tool outside, use an
outdoor extension cord marked «W-A» or «W».
These cords are rated for outdoor use and reduce